

No.

S 155742

SUPREME COURT
FILED

AUG 27 2007

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DANIEL AND KATHLEEN SHEEHAN,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

THE SAN FRANCISCO 49ers, LTD.,

Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Four
Case No. A114945

PETITION FOR REVIEW

CHAPMAN, POPIK & WHITE LLP
Mark A. White (SBN 88332)
mwhite@chapop.com
650 California Street, 19th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: (415) 352-3000
Facsimile: (415) 352-3030

Ann Brick (SBN 65296)
abrick@aclunc.org
Margaret C. Crosby (SBN 56812)
mcrosby@aclunc.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 621-2493
Facsimile: (415) 255-8437

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants
DANIEL and KATHLEEN SHEEHAN

No.

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

DANIEL AND KATHLEEN SHEEHAN,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

THE SAN FRANCISCO 49ers, LTD.,

Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Four
Case No. A114945

PETITION FOR REVIEW

CHAPMAN, POPIK & WHITE LLP
Mark A. White (SBN 88332)
mwhite@chapop.com
650 California Street, 19th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: (415) 352-3000
Facsimile: (415) 352-3030

Ann Brick (SBN 65296)
abrick@aclunc.org
Margaret C. Crosby (SBN 56812)
mcrosby@aclunc.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 621-2493
Facsimile: (415) 255-8437

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants
DANIEL and KATHLEEN SHEEHAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

II. WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED 1

III. FACTS 4

IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5

V. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Courts Must Protect Constitutional Privacy By Evaluating the
 Justification for Non-Trivial Privacy Intrusions. 7

 1. *Loder* and *AAP* Establish California Privacy Doctrine. ... 8

 2. The Decision Below Conflicts With Appellate
 Cases Applying *Hill* to Sustain Demurrers Only
 in Trivial Cases. 12

 B. Under Both *Hill* and *Loder*, “Consent” is But One of the Factors to
 Be Considered In Determining Whether Article I, Section 1 Has
 Been Violated. 13

 1. The Sheehans Have Never Voluntarily Consented to the
 Full-Body Pat-Down Searches as a Condition of Entering
 Monster Park. 14

 2. *Hill* and *Loder* Establish That “Consent” Is Not an
 Absolute Defense to All Article I, Section 1 Claims. 15

 C. Similar Searches Violate the Fourth Amendment, Which Is
 Less Protective Than Article I, Section 1 of the California
 Constitution. 19

 D. The 49ers’ Status as a Private Entity Is Not Determinative on
 Demurrer. 22

V. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal and Other State Cases

<i>Collier v. Miller</i> , 414 F. Supp. 1357 (S.D. Tex. 1976)	21
<i>Cramer v. Consolidated Freightways, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Gaioni v. Folmar</i> , 460 F. Supp. 10 (M.D. Ala. 1978)	20
<i>Jacobsen v. City of Seattle</i> , 658 P.2d 653 (Wash. 1983)	19
<i>Jensen v. City of Pontiac</i> , 317 N.W. 2d 619 (Mich. Ct. App. 1982)	20
<i>Johnston v. Tampa Sports Authority</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (M.D. Fla. 2006), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 490 F.3d 820 (11 th Cir. 2007)	10, 11
<i>Johnston v. Tampa Sports Authority</i> , 2005 WL 4947365 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2005)	11
<i>Johnston v. Tampa Sports Authority</i> , 914 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)	11
<i>Leonel v. American Airlines</i> , 400 F. 3d 702 (9 th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Nakamoto v. Fasi</i> , 635 P. 2d 946 (Haw. 1981)	20
<i>National Treasury Employees v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	19
<i>Nissan Motor Co. v. Nissan Computer Corp.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	19

<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory</i> , 135 F. 3d 1260 (9 th Cir. 1998).	9
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	14
<i>State v. Iaccarino</i> , 767 So. 2d 470 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	20
<i>State v. Seglen</i> , 700 N.W. 2d 702 (N.D. 2005)	19
<i>Stroeber v. Commission Veteran's Auditorium</i> , 453 F. Supp. 926 (S.D. Iowa 1977)	21
<i>United States v. Albarado</i> , 495 F. 2d 799 (2 nd Cir. 1974)	11
<i>Wheaton v. Hagan</i> , 435 F.Supp. 1134 (M.D.N.C. 1977)	11, 19

California Cases

<i>Alfaro v. Terhune</i> , 98 Cal. App. 4th 492 (2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1136 (2003)	9
<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> , 16 Cal. 4 th 307 (1997)	2, 8
<i>Barbee v. Household Automotive Finance Corp.</i> , 113 Cal. App. 4 th 525 (2003)	17
<i>Bel Aire-West Landscape, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 149 Cal. App. 4 th 554 (2007)	10
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Local Agency Formation Commissioner</i> , 3 Cal. 4 th 903 (1992)	8
<i>City of Santa Barbara v. Superior Court</i> ,	

41 Cal. 4 th 747 (2007)	4, 14
<i>City of Simi Valley v. Superior Court</i> , 111 Cal. App. 4 th 1077 (2003)	12
<i>Coalition Advocating Legal Housing Options v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 88 Cal. App. 4 th 451 (2001)	9
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Center v. Superior Court</i> , 52 Cal. App. 4 th 1234 (1997)	17
<i>Heller v. Norcal Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 8 Cal. 4 th 30 (1994)	12
<i>Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 7 Cal.4 th 1 (1994)	2, 7, 9, 10, 16, 19, 22, 23, 24
<i>In re Carmen M.</i> , 141 Cal. App. 4 th 478 (2006)	9
<i>Kraslawsky v. Upper Deck Co.</i> , 56 Cal. App. 4 th 179 (1997)	9, 17
<i>Loder v. City of Glendale</i> , 14 Cal.4 th 846 (1997)	2, 8, 9, 12, 17
<i>People v. Chapman</i> , 36 Cal. 3d 98 (1984), <i>disapproved on other gds.</i> , <i>People v. Palmer</i> , 24 Cal. 4 th 856 (2001).	19-20
<i>People v. Hyde</i> , 12 Cal.3d 158 (1974)	14
<i>People v. Terrell</i> , 141 Cal. App. 4 th 1371 (2006)	8
<i>Pioneer Electronics (USA), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 40 Cal. 4 th 360 (2007)	9, 10
<i>Porten v. University of San Francisco</i> , 64 Cal. App. 3d 825 (1976)	7

<i>Sanchez-Scott v. Alza Pharmaceuticals,</i> 86 Cal. App. 4 th 365 (2001)	13
<i>Semore v. Pool,</i> 217 Cal. App. 3d 1087 (1990)	13
<i>Serrano v. Priest,</i> 5 Cal. 3d 584 (1971)	4
<i>Smith v. Fresno Irrigation District,</i> 72 Cal. App. 4 th 147 (1999)	17, 19
<i>Stackler v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles,</i> 105 Cal. App. 3d 240 (1980)	12
<i>TBG Insurance Services Corp. v. Superior Court,</i> 96 Cal. App. 4 th 443 (2002)	17, 18

Other Authorities

http://www.49ers.com/tickets/season.php?section=Tickets	23
41 University of Miami Law Review 729 (March 1987)	23
